RESOLUTION

Resolution authorizing the purchase of night vision equipment from Night Vision Devices (NVD) of Whitehall, PA, under GSA contract #: GS-07F-0022V and L# Laser Designator equipment from Own the Night (32)

WHEREAS, the McHenry County Sheriff's SWAT Team is a multi-jurisdictional team that provides a tactical response to critical incidents within McHenry County; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff requested SWAT equipment including night vision for the SWAT team in the FY25 supplemental budget requests; and

WHEREAS, the McHenry County Board approved the supplemental request for SWAT night vision in November, 2024 as part of the McHenry County Sheriff's FY25 budget; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office worked with the Director of Procurement and Special Services and his team to find the lowest price for equipment. Four items are on the GSA contract # GS-07F-0022V from Night Vision Devices (NVD) and the laser designator equipment from Own the Night.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by this County Board of McHenry County, Illinois, that it hereby authorizes the Director of Procurement to purchase night vision equipment off of the GSA contract from NVD for \$160,000, and laser designator equipment from Own the Night for \$44,000 for a total cost for equipment being \$204,000; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the night vision and laser designator equipment was approved and budgeted in the FY25 capital budget under 400-90-9000-604000 (Machinery & Equipment – Capital Outlay); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Clerk is hereby authorized to distribute a certified copy of this Resolution to the Sheriff, Director of Procurement and Special Services, Auditor, Chief Financial Officer and County Administrator.

DATED at Woodstock, Illinois, this 18th day of February, A.D., 2025.

ATTEST:	Michael Buehler, Chairman McHenry County Board
Joseph J. Tirio, County Clerk	

CH

McHenry County Board

County Board Room Woodstock, IL 60098 Meeting: February 18, 2025 Department: Sheriff's Department Prepared By: Sandra Salgado

RESOLUTION

SUBJECT: Resolution authorizing the purchase of night vision equipment from Night Vision

Devices (NVD) of Whitehall, PA, under GSA contract #: GS-07F-0022V and L#

Laser Designator equipment from Own the Night (32)

Board / Committee Action Requested:

Authorization to purchase night vision equipment off the GSA contract # GS-07F-0022V and laser designator equipment from Own the Night.

<u>Background and Discussion:</u> The County Board approved the McHenry County Sheriff's request for capital outlay purchases of much needed equipment in the FY25 budget. This night vision equipment is necessary for safer nighttime operations and response to critical incidents.

Impact on Human Resources: None

<u>Impact on Budget (Revenue; Expenses, Fringe Benefits):</u> These purchases were approved and are available in the Sheriff's FY25 budget under line item 100-32-3220-604000 (machinery and equipment-capital outlay). The total line item (which includes other approved purchases) is \$329,114 of which \$204,000 is assigned to this equipment.

- Where is the money coming from? Capital
 - Was it budgeted? Yes
 - Is it from a grant? Is there a match? No
 - Is the money coming from the fund reserve? No
- Will it be an ongoing expense? If so, do we know where the money will come from in the future? No
- Why was this not addressed during the budget development process? It was addressed and approved.
- Can this wait until the next budget is developed?

Impact on Capital Expenditures: Yes

Impact on Physical Space: No

Impact on Other County Departments or Outside Agencies: No

Conformity to Board Ordinances, Policies and Strategic Plan: Yes